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SECREI'.ARIJ.TE U:CREr B lP. 841-3 
1 r\'wember 1941 

The procedures in dealing with the mil it.a r:t currency expressed in 
southern region forc )8n currency have been prescr i bed as \ffider ord shall 
according!)' be r.-ursucd. 

Okinobu Kl.YA 
i.:i n ::.et er of Finance r~inistcr 1S 

seal 
• 

pr ocedw-c. s in ci.ea ling with the mil itur s currency expressed in southern 
r eGion foreian currency • 

.ARTICLEl--The Gover nment , f or the convenience of defra ying the vbr expen­
diture in the southern reg i on wider vnr operations . shall issue 
t he war- notes expressed in for eian currency within the scope of 
t he budget . 

JIRTI~ l--The war- notes mentioned in the pt-eceding .Article shall b e named 
milit&ry currency for 19~1 (h~reinafter br iefly called Forei8n 
?i..tilitar y OlITency) and be sorted as f ollows: 

Gulden wa r-notes 10 Guldens , 5 Guldens, l Gulden, 1/2 Gulden, 
10 Cents , 5 Centn and 1 cent--7 s orts . 

Dolle r ~r-wtes 10 ~llars , 5 Dollars , l Dollar, 50 cents. 
10 cents , 5 Cents , ond l Cent--7 sorts . 

peso \.or- notes 10 :Pesos , 5 Pesos , l ~oso , 50 Ccnt&vos , 
10 cent avos , 5 Centavos · nd l centavo --7 sorts . 

,ARTICLE .1--The president of Finoncial ~'enegement Bureau of the i•inistry of 
Finance t hrough sanction of the Winipt er of Finance, shall a t 
nny time determine t he sorts , number. end period of marrufacture 
of the forc.ign mi1itHry curr ency a nd. shall adv ise the cabinet 
printing :sureau of the 00100 . 

ARTICLE !l--The cabinet Printing Bureau, fol lor:ing compl etion of marufacture 
of the foreign military currency, shall inform the President of 
Financial r1;ano.gement Burea u of the J:~inistry of Firumce of their 
sorts and nwnber . 
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~% .5--The President of Finunciol flEJuogemont Bureau of t he Ministry of 
Finance , upon recoJ pt oi the odvice mentioned in the prec eding 
Article f'roc t he Cabinet Printir.g Bureau, ahall direct tho said 
bureau t o del i ver t ho forei8n military currency t o the Bank of 
J apan and shall also t Lke r 1ocedures f or instructing t he said 
bank f or r eceiving t r.o oome. 

ARI'ICLE 6--T'le Bank o f Japan, upon r oceipt of the for eign military currency 
in pursuance of the provi sions of the ireccding J.rt i cle , shall 
accept the same as a separate deposit and sh.all settle it under 
t he. i tem •arount of isau::.ince of the vmr- ootes • in the items of 
t he cor.\bined ledgor of the Trc.asury, pr ovided that the acceptance 
va lue of t he aa i d soparate deposit s shall be in accordance wit h 
t he appended table . 

AR!'JCLE 1--\Xhen the r·inistry of wa r or t he t'inistry of Navy i ntends t C' 
receive payment of the foref8n military currency , it shall 
giv e pr ev ious nc-tico t o the i 'j nistr y of Finance of the ir arrnunt , 
s orts . number. e nd t ime. 

Tho ~·iniatry of rinanco , upon r eceipt f'rom t he t-'inistry of War 
or of Navy of t he ooticc of preceding provis ion, shall immedia­
t el y advise the Bank of Japan to the same effect. 

JIRTICLE ,!!--V:'hen t he disburs ing off ic ial of the t!.inis try of War or of the 
nivy must deliver railita:ry currency in case hE: t'.'iahes t o advnnce 
funds t o t he fund-adva ncing official, he shall att ach t c t he 
cheque he issues, a statement of items showing sorts and number 
of t he foreign military curroncy , and the. va lue so defrayed shall 
b e in accordance rlith the value of t he balance in the special 
account . 

The foregoing provision shall also a_pply t o the case whore the 
funds -advancing off )cial of the Ministr y of l'Br or the ~ftnistry 
of Nlvy i:itending t o withdraw its deposit funds , requires de ­
livery of the foreign military currency. 

Jm1ICLE 2.--The Bank of Japan shnll prepare a n account book of r eceiptn and 
disburs ement s of military currency f.or 1941 and shall each t ime 
report t o t he fl'inistry of Finance th,e amount of r eceipts ru:xl 
disbursements . The Bank of Japan shall also r eport to the Minis­
t r y of Finance the balances of t ho £:or eign cUITency m r -not es in 
dis t in ct i on of the ir sorts a t tho en~ of each month. 

JJ?rICLE 10--The met hods of making payment and c;xchllnge of the f or eign 
currency ;·iar-notes shell b e separat el y prescribed. 
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J.PPmDIX TJIBLE 

;.ccentinfl yo lue of ~ecific Dcpotl itc._ of Y'9r-?1C1tcs for 1941 
cir culati118 Rosions Distin;•, ion v~ luo !:xpresood J .. cccptr nco 

as per ft) rmB in Jol"rc..i3n Vc lue 
().1. ' l'C':'lCY 

?-~ . HJ. (l r.) 10 Guldens 10 Yen 

• 5 II 5 • 

Netherlands • l II l • 
l!):lst D\dia 

• 1/2 II 50 sen 

• 10 cents 10 • 
• • 5 cents 5 • 

II l • l II 

W • Ml (l=) 10 Dollars, lo Yen 

• 5 • 5 • 
British J..play , II l • l • 
British Borneo & 
Thailand • 50 oemts 50 Sen 

• 10 II 10 • 

• 5 • 5 " 
• l • l • 

W • HO (l :r.) 10 pesos 10 Yen 

• 5 • 5 • 

• 1 • l " 
philippines 

• 50 Centav0ts 50 Sen 

• 10 • 10 • 

• 5 I 5 I 

I 1 I 1 II 
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: 0. 

I .P. S. 0 

I , Otoe ru.~~i Oe!"O~y ce:.·ti::'J thfit. t 0.'1 off'l;i ll!1y C'.)r.;1ected \ it!l 
t!lP l>E>nk of Ja.1&..1 ::. .. 1 the fo~io· .... . ._· ".L\jP~).i,? : lil .ief o: '::o3~""rJ Dap1 t . 
anC: t; at as such o.~::\.:.~nJ. T :1.1v·; -:u"t·d;f 0f t' ''l cocu;r.~nt he:"~ t., at.tac:1ed 
consieti :i,s of 6 ·'~c:i . ci..:4t.:: '5 : ·01. . lr,,, 1<?1.' .• t.11.: di:; 'J ~~ril-ed aa fellows: 
"Proedures i n cou1a-:.i; i0:1 •.:Jr,~ •. lJ·.t.c:~· C\\"1·~-~-; L ~>:>·.~···11'3:.-;1 &::ea&1' , 

"Topsec't'et 1 " s.:.bneci o~- •.. ,_ .• Ob.n\'J~,,.:. Xaj·.3, fi:i.-:\.-:Ol• C)f ?4.-,,1n1..~ . 
I further certify t~mt ';:le '-; ,~ .:.11 • l~. :- · ~co~ :l £>n.• C.ocul'!'3!1 ~ ~.s a.n 

official 6.ocw::ent , en~. t;'·lt it '!a '..)"-'~~ l'i t ' .e o'f'!'!c.!.i~l £trcn·:-...A~ a.'l.i 
files of the l3a:lk o.f Ja;.n .. ~-.. 

/ ;,. / o. r·ujii 

Witnes s: /s/ T. Kaka,j ima 
S~.gnaturc of Officia l 

&~~L ( ) 
Ofi J nfal Ca·9a.ci ty 

1 , 3dwexd P . Ho:.ioghan ~ l1?:·P.~y l 'C/ Ufy t !·,v.~ J 3M fl' rooi:l:ted '"'i th 
the General ~faaf4uet"i;C.t's of t be S-:.tpr ~r.." Co.~iuJ.n(~·~.~ fc1· th~ }-l 1 i ed Powers, 
and t hat t he above CLf)e .::r.i~'r;d G.vC\'-"lle:1~ ·A"n3 0~1..:1'rne·i l:y mo :':'rom the above 
Bit;ned official of ·t.ae Ba!Lc of Japan ! n t.l:e cti•!c'.u.ct o~ my otf:ci&l 
business . 

Sit;ned at Tokyo on this 24 d.ay of .;".l~'.e , 

i:itneee: /e/ A. R . Goyi::a 

Eil. "':.! C. ? o Monoghan 
P"l\Z:<1 

l nYe-itibator 
c::-ric-.ie.l Capacity 

I.P .s. 
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11Goner.:il Hcc-J'()n nool: fro:.~ 

the Bonk of J 'lpnn." 
Ledger of t he Locoljt , of Goode Controlled 

one Entrustef. 10 tho Oovonunont 

Poro l 

iZax: nctaa it 
In tbs:: DJain l2Ank 

I I 
Q.u.t._ 

lDote sNote aNup hcr cum Numbe r fa um 

(The o.bove i o t he heo.dinr on each o.nd every pol"e of t his book ) 

•>ages of ~ Amount 3.csa~i vQ:Q. Lgbell~d 12ill I§~~~. 
0~1,dDal ~QQK J.9il 'l r.:u u a;c:ic Ql.l.x:~n~ :i: 

( 20 June 1941 5,000 ,000 "Ha-e o". ¥' 10 
l ( 30 June 1941 5, 000 , 000 "Ha-go" ¥' 10 

(12 Nov. 1941 l ? , 000 ,000 "lla-r:o" ¥ 10 
(22 Nov. 1941 12 ,000 ,000 "lla-P.0 11 ¥' 10 

(10 June 2 , 000 ,000 • IIa-eo~ ¥' 5 
( 20 June 2 , 500 ,000 "Ha -go" 'I 5 

3 (30 June 2, 500 ,000 •Ha-go" ¥' 5 
(12 Nov. 5 ,500 , 000 11 Ha-eo" 'I 5 
( 22 Nov. 5 , 500 ,000 •Ha-·e:o· ¥' 5 

(31 l\:oy 500 ,000 "Ha-go• ¥' l 
(10 June 500 , 000 •Ha-go• ¥' l 

5 (20 June 500, 000 11 Ho-go" ¥ l 
(12 Uov. 1,000 ,000 •Ha-go• ¥' l 
( 22 Nov. 1,500 ,000 "Ha-go" ¥' l 
( 6 Dec . 1 , 000 ,000 • Ila -go" ¥' 1 

( 23 ff.ay 500 ,000 • Ha-go• 50 sen 
(30 Mo.y 500 , 000 •Ha-gc" 50 s en 

7 ( 8 Nov. 750 ,000 "Ha- go ' 50 sen 
(15 Nev. 750 , 000 "Ha-go" 50 sen 
( 24 Nov. 750 , 000 •Hn-go" 50 s en 

( 8 Nov. 300 , 000 "Ha-go" 10 sen 

(13 Nov. 300 , 000 •Ha-go" 10 sen 

9 (17 Nov. 300 ,000 "Ila-go" 10 sen 
( 20 Nov. 300 ,000 "Ha-so" 10 sen 
( l Dec. 300 ,000 "Ha-go" 10 s en 
( 5 Dec. 300 , 000 "Ha-go" 10 sen 

10 ( 4 Nov. 150 , 000 "Ha-go" 5 sen 
( 8 Nov . 150 ,000 "Ha-go• 5 s en 

.1. 11 
J 

:-

J 
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Pagoo of P.a1Q AmS2Wlt BtJ~ai:Ia!l Lg2§ll~d . 191'l !gal.Ul a 

Orieinnl Book l9hl ¥ r.111 i tarv Currency 

(13 Nov. 30 ,000 11 Hn-go11 l sen 
(17 Nov. 30 .000 tefla-go .. l sen 

ll (19 Nov. 20 ,000 •Ha-go• l sen 
( 2 Dec. 30 .000 •He-go• l oon 
( 5 Dec . 30 ,000 •Ha-go" l son 

(31 July 5 ,000 .000 1 Ni-go• ¥' 10 
( 5 Aug . 4 ,500 ,000 •Ni -go• y 10 
(28 Aug. 500 .000 •Ni-go• y 10 
(24 Oct. 6 ,000 ,000 •Ni-go ' 'l 10 

13 (JO Oct. 6 ,000 ,000 •Ni -go• "i 10 
( 6 Nov. 2,100,000 1 Ni -go• y 10 
(26 Nov. 5 ,010 ,000 11 Ni -go• 'l 10 
(27 Nov. 990,000 1 Ni-go 11 'l 10 
( 5 Dec. 6 ,000 ,000 •Ni-go • ¥ 10 

(10 July 2,000 ,000 •Ni-go" ¥' 5 
( 21 J:uly 2.500 ,000 •Ni-go" 'i 5 
(31 July 2,000 ,000 11Ni-go1 ¥' 5 
(21 Aug. 500 ,000 1Ni-go 11 'l 5 

15 (25 Oct. 2,500 ,000 •Ni-go" ¥ 5 
(30 Oct . 3,000 ,000 •Ni-go• ¥' 5 
( 6 Nov. i ,050 ,000 •Ni- go• ~ 5 
( 27 Nov. 3 ,000 ,000 "Ni-go" ¥ 5 
( 5 Dec. 2,500 ,000 "Ni-go• 'l 5 

~ 1 July 500 ,000 •Ni-go" 'l 1 
10 July 500 .000 •Ni -go• 'l l 

(21 July 500,000 •Ni-go• ¥' l 
( 25 Oct . 1,000,000 'Ni-go• ¥ l 

17 (31 Oct. 1,500 ,000 11Ni-f'>1 ¥' 1 
( 6 Nov. 450 ,000 1 Ni-go 1 'f 1 
(20 Nov. 5~,000 1 Ni-go• 'l l 
(71 Nov. 6 ,ooo ' Ni-go• 'l l 
( 5 Dec . l , J00,000 •Ni-go' 'i 1 

(10 July 500 ,000 "Ni-go' 50 sen 
(21 July 500 ,000 11Ni-go1 50 sen 
( 24 Oct. 500 ,000 •Ni-go' 50 sen 

19 (28 Oct. 500,000 •Ni-go• 50 sen 
(31 Oct . 500,000 1Ni-go1 50 son 
( 6 Nov. 500 ,000 •Ni-go" 50 sen 
( 24 Nov. 750,000 1Ni-go1 50 sen 
(29 Nov. 750,000 1 Ni-go• 50 sen 

(21 Oct. 200 ,000 "Ni-go" 10 sen 
(23 Oct. 300 ,000 1Ni-go1 10 oon 
(27 Oct. 300 ,000 1 Ni-g0• 10 sen 
(29 Oct . 300 , 000 'Ni-go" 10 sen 

21 ( 30 Oct. 100,000 "Ni-go" 10 sen 
j! r, 

~~~ 
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Pages of ~ Amo~t R!;H~~i V§d Lab~llga 12"i Ia~~Q . 
Oricinnl Book 1.9.il ¥ r.:n itary currency 

( 4 Nov. 300 ,000 1 Ni-go1 10 sen 
( 5 Nov. 200,000 1 Ni-go1 10 aen 
(22 Nov\ 200 . 000 1 Ni-go1 10 sen 
( 25 Nov: 200 , 000 1 Ni- go• 10 sen 
( 27 ilov . J00 , 000 •Ni-go• 10 sen 

(25 Oct. 50 ,000 1 ?li -go• 5 oen 
23 (30 Oct. 100 , 000 •Ni-go1 5 sen 

( 4 Dec. 150 ,000 •Ni- 301 5 sen 

( 22 Oct. 20 ,000 1 Ni-go" l sen 
(25 Oct . 30, 000 1 Ni-go1 l sen 
(30 Oct . 30 ,000 •Ni-go1 l sen 

24 (22 Nov. ,30 ,000 1 Ni-go 1 l sen 
( 27 Nov. 30 ,000 11Ni-p,01 l sen 
(29 Nov. 20 , 000 1 Ni -go' l aen 

55 ( 6 Oct . 20,000,000 1 Ho-go1 ¥ 10 

51 ( 8 Oc t . 9,500 ,000 •Ho- go" ¥ 5 

(14 Oct. 1,000,000 •Ho-go• ¥ l 

59 (16 Oct . 2 , 000 , 000 ' Ho-go" ~ l 
( 20 Oct . 1,000,000 •Ho-go• ¥ l 

(14 Oct. 1,000 , 000 'Ho-go• 50 sen 
61 ( 20 Oct. 500 , 000 •Ho-go• 50 sen 

(21 Oct . 1 , 000,000 ~Ho-go• 50 sen 

( 8 Oct. 200, 000 "Ho-£!.'0 11 10 sen 
(11 Oct. 300 . 000 •Ho-go11 10 sen 

63 (14 Oct. 100 ,000 'Ho-go• 10 sen 
(15 Oct. J00 ,000 11 Ho-go• 10 sen 
(16 Oct. 100,000 1 Ho-go 11 10 sen 

65 (20 Oct. 60 , 000 •Ho-go• 5 sen 
(21 Oct . 90 ,000 11 Ho-ao• 5 sen 

67 (16 Oct . 20,000 'Ho-go• 1 sen 
(20 Oct. 30,000 •Ho-go• 1 sen 

.I\tkict.11 3tt'to 
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I , 0.to~ F\1J ii hereby certify thl' t I e.i 01"tio1t'.lly 
conr•ected \'.'; th the BanY of J£. T)£ n in the foll O\' in(' 

car aojty; Cltef of Trer~::ury De.., ' t . rr1' t. hv~ OP :-vh 
of f j cJ ol I br. ve curt0 ly o" t ne ~1 •:>.: . e: ,t hN·1 t'> ('. t, ~· r.Lad 
ooneiflting of 1M89 TX.'Ges , ·'c.te(! JUt ~ !I' , ~ '·1.l M Anr. 1 , 
191+2 anr ~escribec~ as follo\ s : 11 • cor«' of J.o~oJ 'J of 
Articles Entru~ter. f or Cu!!tocly bv th~ GovC'rrr:1~ nt11 • 

I further oer'tify th, t t.:1e etkctcc' r~cor' ar · 
doounent if' an of:i c ·Bl eoctt.1er t, onr th t j t fr rn,.t of 
the of '"icial nrchivee l'n<l r~1ea of the Bork of Ju~n . 

Sjgned at Tr,kyo on tl'lis 24 dcy of June , 1~4€- . 

Witnees : T. lkkaj irnn 

/r/ O. FuJl i 
Signature of Of ficial 

fEAL 

Off~cicl Capscity 

State.,ent of O~fj cial Procw·e.:ient 

I , F.Gm r <l !' , l.onoghcm ... , hereby certify thnt I 
a 11 associ ated rj t h t he Ger.eral Hec~quc rt.err of the Supre:ne 
Cor.r:irnder for the f llj ed : Oi err , erd thr t the c hove 
deecril'ed docurJe:nt r'£.S obte.inec! by ·.1e fro J th<; alx>ve 
signed offi cj c.l of t he Bark of JRJ)f~n ; n t he conr:uct of r.1y 
official business . 

Sjf ned c t Tokyo on this 24 c~y of June , 1946. 

Witness : 
A. R. ~oyce 

8 

/ s / Fc!r~e.rd 0 • l:ont.ghnn 

Inve!:tigc. tor 
Of fkicl Cc.t:.ec i ty 
I. P. S . 
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